CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT TO PUNISH OFFENCES ON STREET CARS.

Be it enacted by the Legislautre of the State of Minnesota:

Offenses.

Section 1. Whoever, being requested by an employe of a street railroad company, or of the person operating such road, to desist from smoking on or in any street car, fails immediately to do so, or uses obscene, profane or indecent language, or engages in a quarrel on or in such car; or whoever, without permission, takes a dog on or in such car; or fails, on demand, to pay the proper fare on or in such car, by delivering the money or a ticket, or by depositing the same in a fare box, as he may be required by any such employee, shall be fined in any sum not exceeding ten dollars (\$10) with costs of suit, and be imprisoned until the fine and costs are paid; Provided, That on demand of such fare, the person of whom such demand is made, may immediately leave the car instead of paying such fare.

Fine.

May leave the car.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT TO VALIDATE AND CONFIRM DEEDS AND MORT-GAGES MADE BY ANY MARRIED WOMAN BY HER AFTORNEY WHERE HER HUSBAND HAS NOT JOINED IN THE POWER OF ATTORNEY UNDER WHICH THE DEED IS EXECUTED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section. 1. When any married woman has heretofore executed any power of attorney in which her husband has not joined, and any deed or mortgage has been executed under or in pursuance of such power of attorney, any and every such deed or mortgage shall be taken, held and considered to be as valid, legal and binding to all intents or purposes as if the husband of such married woman had joined in the execution of such power of attorney; provided, that no conveyance or

Power of attorney mortgage made under such power of attorney shall be held to be hereby validated or confirmed unless the husband of such married woman joined in such conveyance or mortgage.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 2.

after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT ANY LAW PARTNER OR CLERK OF ANY JUDGE OF PROBATE TO APPEAR OR PRACTICE AS AN AGENT OR ATTORNEY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING BEFORE SUCH JUDGE OF PROBATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. No attorney who is the law partner of any Judge of Probate in this State shall appear or practice as an attorney in any action or proceedings before such Judge of Probate who is his partner.

Section 2. No clerk of any Probate Court in this State shall appear or practice as an agent or attorney in any action bate shall or proceeding in the Probate Court of which he is such clerk.

Section 3. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Section 4, This act shall take effect and be in force from and after December 31, A. D. 1881.

Approved November 21, 1881.

or clerk of any practice' in